
No. 19-1004

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 2019

IN RE TUMBLING DICE, INC. *ET AL.*,
Debtors,

TUMBLING DICE, INC. *ET AL.*,
Petitioner,

v.

UNDER MY THUMB, INC.,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

TEAM 10 P
COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	ix
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	ix
STATUTORY PROVISIONS	ix
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. SECTION 365(c)(1) DOES NOT PRECLUDE DEVELOPMENT FROM ASSUMING ITS PREPETITION RIGHTS UNDER A NON-EXCLUSIVE LICENSE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY.....	9
A. The Plain Meaning of § 365(c)(1) Does Not Bar a Debtor in Possession from Assuming the Debtor’s Rights and Obligations Under a Non-Exclusive License Agreement.....	10
1. <i>Permitting Development to Assume its Prepetition Rights Under the Agreement is Consistent with the Plain Meaning of § 365(c)(1).</i>	10
2. <i>The Hypothetical Test Misconstrues the Plain Meaning of § 365(c)(1) and is Diametric to the Goals of Chapter 11.</i>	12
3. <i>In this Context, the Trustee Does not Equate to the Debtor in Possession.</i>	16
B. Allowing Development to Assume the Agreement Comports with the Legislative History of § 365(c)(1), which Confirms § 365(c)(1)’s Plain Meaning	18
II. UNDER A JOINT, MULTI-DEBTOR PLAN, § 1129(A)(10) ONLY REQUIRES ACCEPTANCE FROM ONE IMPAIRED CLASS OF CLAIMS OF ANY ONE DEBTOR.	20

A. The Plain Language of § 1129(a)(10) Indicates that Acceptance from Only One Impaired Class of Claims Under a Joint, Multi-Debtor Plan is Required.	21
1. <i>The Plain Language of § 1129(a)(10) Refers to a Single Plan.</i>	22
2. <i>The “Per Plan” Approach Complies with the Overall Statutory Scheme.</i>	23
B. The “Per Plan” Approach Furthers the Overarching Purpose of Both Chapter 11 and § 1129(a)(10).	24
1. <i>The “Per Plan” Approach Provides More Than Some Indicia of Support from Impaired Creditors.</i>	24
2. <i>Reading § 1129(a)(10) in the Broader Context of Chapter 11 Requires the “Per Plan” Approach.</i>	26
C. Section 1129(a)(10) Does Not Require a Multi-Debtor Plan, without an Accepting Class of Impaired Creditors for Each Individual Debtor, to be Substantively Consolidated.	27
1. <i>Joint Administration is Necessary Due to Debtors’ Integrated, yet Separate, Corporate Structure.</i>	28
2. <i>Based on the Plan’s More than Favorable Treatment of Under My Thumb, Substantive Consolidation is Not Appropriate or Necessary to Satisfy § 1129(a)(10).</i>	29
3. <i>Section 1129(a)(10) is Merely a Technical Requirement, Conferring No Substantive Rights to Creditors.</i>	31
CONCLUSION.....	33
APPENDIX A.....	34
APPENDIX B.....	35
APPENDIX C.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases	Page(s)
<i>Chapman v. Houston Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 441 U.S. 600 (1983).....	21
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Stand. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 560 U.S. 242 (2010).....	22
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	24
<i>Iselin v. United States</i> , 270 U.S. 245 (1926).....	22
<i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36 (1986).....	23
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	23
<i>N.C.P. Marketing Grp., Inc. v. BG Star Prod., Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1577 (2009).....	9, 15
<i>Negonsott v. Samuels</i> , 507 U.S. 99 (1993).....	13
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Bildisco & Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pittsburgh & Lake Erie R.R. Co. v. Railway Labor Exec. Ass'n</i> , 491 U.S. 490 (1989).....	23
<i>Ransom v. FIA Card Servs., N.A.</i> , 562 U.S. 61 (2011).....	16, 17
<i>Toibb v. Radloff</i> , 501 U.S. 157 (1991).....	27
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enter. Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	14, 21
<i>Watt v. Alaska</i> , 451 U.S. 259 (1981).....	24

United States Court of Appeals Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alexander v. Compton (In re Bonham)</i> , 229 F.3d 750 (9th Cir. 2000)	30
<i>Bonneville Power Admin. v. Mirant Corp. (In re Mirant Corp.)</i> , 440 F.3d 238 (5th Cir. 2006)	9, 11
<i>Brockett v. Winkle Terra Cotta Co.</i> , 81 F.2d 949 (8th Cir. 1936)	31
<i>Cle-Ware Indus., Inc. v. Sokolsky (In re Cle-Ware Indus., Inc.)</i> , 493 F.2d 863 (6th Cir. 1974)	17
<i>Hardemon v. City at Boston</i> , 144 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 1998).....	9
<i>In re Augie/Restivo Baking Co., Ltd.</i> , 860 F.2d 515 (2d Cir. 1988).....	30
<i>In re Combustion Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 391 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2004).....	24
<i>In re James Cable</i> , 27 F.3d 534 (11th Cir. 1994)	12
<i>In re Owens Corning</i> , 419 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 2005).....	27, 30
<i>In re West Elecs, Inc.</i> , 852 F.2d 79 (3rd Cir. 1988)	10
<i>In re Windsor on the River Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 7 F.3d 127 (8th Cir. 1993)	21, 24, 26
<i>JPMCC 2007-CI Grasslawn Lodging, LLC v. Transwest Resort Props., Inc.</i> (<i>In re Transwest Resort Props., Inc.</i>), 881 F.3d 724 (9th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perlman v. Catapult Entm't, Inc. (In re Catapult Entm't, Inc.)</i> , 165 F.3d 747 (9th Cir. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>RCI Tech. Corp. v. Sunterra Corp. (In re Sunterra Corp.)</i> , 361 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2004)	10, 13, 19

United States Court of Appeals Cases, Cont.	Page(s)
<i>Reider v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. (In re Reider),</i> 31 F.3d 1102 (11th Cir. 1994)	29
<i>Summit Inv. & Dev. Corp. v. Leroux,</i> 69 F.3d 608 (1st Cir.1995).....	9, 16
